SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

950 E. Blackhawk Trail Eldridge IA 52748

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 328-4173 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com Item #6 3/20/18 Scott County Secondary Roads

JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P.E. Assistant County Engineer

TARA YOUNGERS Administrative Assistant

MEMO

- TO: Mahesh Sharma County Administrator
- FROM: Jon Burgstrum County Engineer
- SUBJ: Submission of IRVM Grant Application
- DATE: March 20, 2018

Discussion of a resolution approving the submission of a Grant Application to The Living Roadway Trust Fund. Scott County has partnered with Clinton to share services and equipment to facilitate the Scott County IRVM Project. We have used Clinton County's hydroseeder extensively in the past but Clinton County has been using it lately or it has been broke down and not functional when we need it. The IRVM Steering Committee has discussed the pros and cons of sharing the equipment and also purchasing our own equipment. The committee feels that it would be beneficial to purchase our own unit. We have looked at several models to get an idea of pricing and would like to submit an application to the Living Highway Trust Fund for \$24,000. The cost of a trailer mounted hydroseeder is \$57,565.00. The maximum request for Living Highway Trust Fund Grants is \$24,000. This would leave \$33,565 in matching funds or 58% of the purchase. The purchase will come out of the FY19 Budget. Clinton County is not very good about sending invoices. The last invoice received was for \$2,734.30 in 2016 for Hydroseeder.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

March 22, 2018

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION FOR A LIVING ROADWAY TRUST FUND GRANT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. A Grant to the Living Roadway Trust Fund to be used for the purchase of a hydroseeder be approved
- Section 2. The County Engineer is authorized to submit such grant to the lowa Department of Transportation for consideration.
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.